Las Vegas Holy Community: Ki Hoon Kim replaces Ken Doo as Pastor of Las Vegas Family Church

Demian Dunkley June 23, 2023



June 23, 2023

Dear Pastors, Community Leaders, Brothers, and Sisters,

Thank you for all your efforts and investment to support Heavenly Parent and True Parents' providence in America.

True Mother has asked us to establish a structure in Las Vegas, whereby Dr. Ki Hoon Kim, who is the President of Cheon Shim Won USA, will also serve as Senior Pastor of the local family church, similar to the structure in Korea, where Rev. Gi Seong Lee, President of Cheon Shim Won, is also the senior pastor of the Gapyeong church, the local family church.

Therefore, we would like to inform you of updated leadership appointments in FFWPU-USA and Las Vegas, NV:

• **Rev. Ken Doo** has been dismissed from the positions of Vice President of FFWPU-USA and Senior Pastor of Las Vegas Family Church, and has been assigned to the management of IPEC and the HJ Familia Café

- o Effective June 23, 2023
- **Dr. Ki Hoon Kim** has been appointed to the position of Senior Pastor of Las Vegas Family Church. Dr. Kim retains his position as Cheon Eui Won Chair of FFWPU North America and President of Cheon Shim Won USA
- o Effective June 23, 2023

Let us support our leaders as they take on their new responsibilities. Let us continue to pray and work together to realize Heavenly Parent and True Parents' vision in America and the world.

Heavenly Parent Bless you and your family,

Rev. Demian Dunkley

Regional Chair and President

Las Vegas Holy Community

LVcommunity.org | Members Area

HSA-UWC Las Vegas 7966 Haven Street Las Vegas, NV 89123

USA